# BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2008-003**

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING PREVIOUS POLICE PENSION ORDINANCES AND ADOPTING A PENSION PLAN DOCUMENT

**BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Authority of Greencastle Borough, Franklin County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by the Borough Council of Greencastle Borough and it is hereby Ordained and Enacted as follows:

#### Section 1: Repealer

This ordinance specifically replaces all other ordinances or parts of ordinances establishing provisions for the Police Pension Plan. This ordinance replaces the retirement plan for police employees of Greencastle Borough through the adoption of the Greencastle Borough Police Retirement Plan.

#### Section 2: Establishment

This ordinance establishes a retirement plan for the uniformed employees of Greencastle Borough through the adoption of the Police Pension Document effective January 1, 2003.

### Section 3: Savings Provisions

In the event that any provision, section, sentence, clause, or part of this Retirement Plan shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair any remaining provision, section, sentence, clause, or part of the Retirement Plan, it being the intent of the Borough that such remainder shall remain in full force and effect.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED THIS 7th	DAY OF April , 2008
ATTEST:	
(Seal)	
/s/ Kenneth W. Womack	/s/ Paul T. Schemel
Kenneth W. Womack, Borough Secretary	Paul T. Schemel, Council Vice President
APPROVED THIS 7 <sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2008.	
	/s/ Robert E. Eberly
	Robert E. Eberly, Mayor

Account W. Womack, Borough Secretary

<sup>&</sup>quot;I hereby certify that the above Ordinance was duly adopted on April 7.2008 at a Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council, and that the adoption of the Ordinance was advertised in The Record Herald on March 28, 2008, and entered in the Borough Ordinance Book on April 17, 2008.